

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's own motion to consider alternative-fueled vehicle tariffs, infrastructure and policies to support California's greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals.

Rulemaking 09-08-009  
(Filed February 8, 2010)

**BRIEF OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND  
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH ON JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES**

MAX BAUMHEFNER, J.D.  
SIMON MUI, Ph.D.  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6100  
smui@nrdc.org

JODY S. LONDON  
  
Jody London Consulting  
P.O. Box 3629  
Oakland, California 94609  
(510) 459-0667  
jody\_london\_consulting@earthlink.net

DANIELLE FUGERE, J.D.  
Friends of the Earth  
311 California Street, Ste. 510  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 544-0790 x215  
dfugere@foe.org

February 8, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**
  - A. Background ..... 1
  - B. Summary of NRDC’s and FoE’s Position..... 2
- II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3**
  - A. The Plain Language of the Public Utilities Code Confers Jurisdiction over PEV Charging Companies Sufficient to Fulfill Senate Bill 626’s Goal of Enabling the Successful and Widespread Deployment of PEVs while Retaining a Stable and Clean Grid ..... 3
    - 1. The Plain Language of Code Sections 216, 217, and 218 Confers Jurisdiction over PEV Charging Companies Where Such Entities Provide Charging Services to the Public for Payment..... 3
    - 2. PEV Charging Station Providers Are Not Exempt from Commission Jurisdiction .... 4
    - 3. In directing the Commission via Senate Bill 626 to Develop Rules Governing PEV Infrastructure, the Legislature Reinforced the Commission’s Authority to Regulate Electric Vehicle Fuel Providers and their Equipment. .... 5
  - B. Decision 91-07-018, on which the Scoping Memo relies for its Preliminary Interpretation that Electric Vehicle Charge Providers are not Subject to CPUC Jurisdiction, is Both Unsupported by Law and Factually Distinguishable ..... 6
    - 1. Decision 91-07-018 is Not Supported By Law ..... 6
    - 2. Because CNG and Electricity are Fundamentally Different, Decision 91-07-018 is Not Factually Analogous and Should Not Control in this Case ..... 8
- III. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..... 10**
  - A. Placement of, and Load Growth from, Charging Infrastructure Should be Planned and Coordinated to Avoid Dampening the Market and Acceptance of PEVs ..... 10
  - B. The Commission Should Not Disavow Jurisdiction before Ensuring Cooperation Between PEV Charging Companies and Local Utilities..... 11
  - C. Commission Regulation of PEV Charging Stations Should Be Tailored to Potential Business Models..... 13
    - 1. “Utility Model” PEV charging companies that procure electricity directly act as utilities and should not be exempt from state mandates governing the procurement of electricity ..... 13
    - 2. The Commission should establish its jurisdiction over “Utility Model” companies 14
    - 3. “Utility Customer Model” PEV charging companies that purchase electricity from the local utility and resell it should be subject to less extensive regulation ..... 15
    - 4. The Commission should establish a basic set of requirements governing the “Utility Customer Model” in order to assure the success of the PEV market ..... 15

5. The Commission has successfully established similar requirements for other entities .....	16
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Richfield Oil Corp. v. PUC (54 Cal.2d 419).....	8
---	---

**CALIFORNIA SENATE BILLS**

Senate Bill 547 .....	5
Senate Bill 626 .....	6

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE**

PU Code Section 216 .....	4, 5, 6, 18
PU Code Section 217 .....	4, 5, 18
PU Code Section 218 .....	2, 4, 5, 18
PU Code Section 394 .....	20
PU Code Section 451 .....	14, 20
PU Code Section 740.3 .....	6, 7
PU Code Section 740.8 .....	7

**CPUC DECISIONS**

Decision 91-07-018.....	2, 3, 5
Decision 95-11-035.....	13
Decision 97-12-048.....	20
